BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAWE CEIVED

CLERK'S OFFICE
RICHARD KARLOCK, )
) MAY 02 2005
Petitioner, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
) PCB No. 05-127  Pollution Control Board
VS. ) (UST Appeal)
)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
)
Respondent. )

PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
NOW COMES Petitioner, Richard Karlock (hereinafter “Petitioner”), by
his attorneys, Harrington & Tock, and, pursuant to Title 35 Illinois
Administrative Code, Section 101.516, respectfully moves the Pollution Control
Board to enter summary jgdgment in favor of Richard Karlock and against the
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency in this matter and, in support thereof,
states as follows:

1. By cover letter dated September 14, 2004, an Application for
Reimbursement of Site Investigation Activities was filed with the
Respondent. The site investigation activities were in response to a
confirmed release as described in the Application. That cover letter along
with the Application is attached hereto and made a part hereof as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. The cover letter and Application were received by

the Respondent on September 16, 2004.




2. By letter dated December 10, 2004, Petitioner was notified by Respondent

that the Respondent had received the Petitioner’s complete Application
for Reimbursement of Site Investigation Activities, but the application was
denied. The reasons given in Attachment A to that December 10, 2004
letter were that an approved site investigation completion report had not
been submitted as required by Section 57.7(a)(5) and that the Application
for Reimbursement was missing the Owner/Operator Billing Certification
Form. The Respondent’s letter of December 10, 2004 is attached hereto
and made a part hereof as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. (This exhibit is also
attached to Petitioner’s Petition as Exhibit “A”.)
. By cover letter dated January 4, 2005 from Petitioner to Respondent,
Petitioner submitted to the Respondent the requiested Billing Certification
Form for the Application for Reimbursement. That cover letter along with
the completed Billing Certification is attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Petitioner’s Exhibit 3. (This exhibit is also attached to the
Petitioner’s Petition as Exhibit “B”.)
. Once the Petitioner submitted to the Respondent the requested Billing
Certification Form, the only reason left for the Respondent to not approve
the Application for Reimbursement was the lack of an approved site
investigation completion report.

. Respondent cited Section 57.7(a)(5) of the Illinois Environmental

Protection Act (415 ILCS 57.7(a)(5)) as requiring that Petitioner submit an
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approved site investigation completion report before the Agency could
approve an Application for Reimbursement of Site Investigation
Activities. Section 57.7(a)(5) states as follows: “Within thirty days after
completing the site investigation, the owner or operator shall submit to
the Agency for approval a site investigation completion report.”

. Petitioner acknowledges that Petitioner did not submit a site investigation
completion report in support of Petitioner’s Application for
Reimbursement of Site Investigation Activities, but denies that a site
investigation completion report is required by either statute or regulation ]

when a request is made for partial payment pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/57.8.

(Petitioner did submit to the Respondent by cover letter dated June 16,

g

g

2004 a site investigation status report for this project that reported the

work done to date for which reimbursement was then sought by the
Application for Reimbursement of Site Investigation Activities.)
. 415 ILCS 5/57.8 states, in part, as follows: “The owner or operator may
submit a complete application for final or partial payment to the Agency
for activities taken in response to a confirmed release.”
. 4151LCS 5/57.8(a)(6) states as follows: “For purposes of this Section, a
complete application shall consist of:
(A) a certification from a Licensed Professional Engineer as
required under this Title and acknowledged by the owner or

operator



(B) a statement of the amounts approved in the budget and the
amounts actually sought for payment along with a certified
statement by the owner or operator that the amounts so sought
were expended in conformance with the approved budget.

(C) a copy of the office of the state fire marshal’s eligibility and
deductibility determination.

(D) proof that approval of the payment requested will not result in
the limitations set forth in subsection (G) of this section being
exceeded.

(E) a federal taxpayer identification number and legal status
disclosure certification on a form prescribed and provided by the
Agency.”

Paragraph (g) of Section 57.8 pertains to cost of corrective actions -

not exceeding $1,500,000.00 per occurrence. The Application for

Reimbursement of Site Investigation Activities submitted by the L
Petitioner states on page D-1 that reimbursements of corrective
action costs will not exceed $1,000,000.00.
9. Respondent acknowledged in its letter of December 10, 2004 that
Petitioner’s application was complete.
10. The Application for Reimbursement of Site Investigation Activities

originally submitted by the Petitioner and as amended with the

addition of the Owner/Operator And Professional Engineer Billing
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11.

12.

Certification form that was submitted to the Respondent by cover
letter dated January 4, 2005 and as shown as Petitioner’s Exhibit 3. The
Petitioner’s Application was complete as defined by Section 57.8(a)(6).
The Petitioner’s Application contained all of the requirements for a
completed application as set forth in that section.

There is no statute and no regulation that has been adopted by the
Illinois Pollution Control Board that supports the Respondent’s failure
and refusal to make partial payment to the Petitioner on Petitioner’s
Application for Reimbursement of Site Investigation Activities.

The Respondent’s lack of authority to reject a request for partial
payment that is a complete Application in compliance with 415 ILCS
57.8(a)(6) should not be confused with the Agency’s authority under 35
Illinois Administrative Code Section 732.601(h). Pursuant to that
Section, “ Applications for payment of costs associated with site
classification may not be submitted prior to approval or modification
of the Site Classification Completion Report.” The Petitioner herein is
seeking partial reimbursement for site investigation, not site
classification. There is no authority pursuant to the Illinois
Administrative Code or pursuant to any Illinois statute for the
Respondent to deny the Petitioner’s complete Application for Partial

Payment for Site Investigation pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/57.8.




13. There is no factual dispute. The only dispute is the interpretation of
415 ILCS 5/57.8. The statute clearly authorizes owners to apply for
partial payment for activities taken in response to a confirmed release. |
Petitioner is entitled to payment of its Application for Reimbursement
of Site Investigation Activities.
WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays that the Pollution Control Board enter |
summary judgment in Petitioner’s favor and against Respondent and order the

Respondent to make payment immediately in the requested amount of

$26,245.05.
RICHARD KARLOCK,
Petitioner, : :
By: 7
Jefire Tock

Dated: April 29, 2005

Jeffrey W. Tock

Harrington & Tock

201 W. Springfield Ave., Suite 601
P.O. Box 1550

Champaign, Illinois 61824-1550
Telephone: (217) 352-4167

vib/ Complain.jef/ HDC/Karlock-MtnSumm]dgmt




PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT “1”




lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Application for Reimbursement
Of Site Investigation Activities

Site Location

Karlock Service Station/Farney’s Garage
522 S. Main Street
Rankin, lllinois 60960
Vermilion County
IEMA Incident No. 20021180

Prepared For

Richard Karlock
119 West Patton Street
Paxton, lllinois 60957 .

Prepared by

HDC Engineering
201 West Springfield, Suite 300
Champaign, lllinois 61820
Phone: 217.352.6976
Fax: 217.356.0570

HDC Project No. 01380

HDC

ENGINEERING

ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS -

PLANNERS - ENVIRONMENTAL
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BUDGET AND BILLING FORM FOR
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANK SITES

A. SITE INFORMATION

Site Name: Karlock Service Station/Farney’s Garage

Site Address: 522 South Main Street City: Rankin

Zip: 60960

County: Vermilion IEPA Generator No.: 1830705004
IEMA Incident No.: 20021180 IEMA Notification Date: 8/20/02

Date this Form was Prepared:_ August 24, 2004

This form is being submitted as a:
Budget Proposal

Budget Amendment (Budget Amendments must include only the costs
over the previous budget.)

Amendment Number:
X __ Billing Package for costs incurred pursuant to 35 Illinois Administrative
Code (IAC), Part 732 (“new program”).
This form is being submitted for the Site Activities indicated below (check one):
Early Action ' Site Classification

High Priority Corrective Action

Low Priority Corrective Action

X _  Other (indicate activities) Site Investigation Plan

DO NOT SUBMIT “NEW PROGRAM” COSTS AND “OLD PROGRAM”
COSTS AT THE SAME TIME, ON THE SAME FORMS.

ERF I R

This form must be submitted in duplicate.




IEMA No. 20021180

If eligible for reimbursement, where should reimbursement checks be sent? Please note that only owners or operators
of USTs may be eligible for reimbursement. Therefore, payment can only be made to an owner or operator.

Pay to the order of: Richard Karlock

Send in care of_ HDC Engineering

Address 201 W Snrmzﬁeld Avenue, Suite 300

City: Champaign State: Illinois Zip: 61820

Number of Petroleum USTs. in Illinois presently owned or operated by the owner or operator; any subsidiary,
parent or joint stock company of the owner or operator; and any company owned by any parent, subsidiary or
joint stock company of the owner or operator:

Fewer than 101:; X 101 or more:

Number of USTs at the site:____5 (Number of USTs includes UST's presently at the site and UST's that have been
removed.) . :

Number of incidents reported to IEMA: 1

Incident Numbers assigned to the site due to releases from USTs: 20021180

Please list all tanks which have ever been located at the site and are presently located at the site.

Size Did UST Type of
Product Stored (gallons) have a release? Incident No. Release
Gasoline ' 2000 No 20021180 leak, overspill
Gasoline 2,000 No 20021180 leak, overspill
Used Oil 560 No 20021180 leak, overspill
Heating Oil 1,000 No 20021180 leak, overspill
Gasoline 1.000 No 20021180 leak, overspill
-~ Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
h Yes No

Az

This form must be submitted in duplicate.
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IEMA No. 20021180

C. APPROVED BUDGET SUMMARY AND BILLING SUMMARY

1. Amount approved in the Budget

1.  Investigation Costs: $_6,568.00

2. Analysis Costs: $_4.359.41

3.  Personnel Costs: $_14.972.00

4,  Equipment Costs: $_684.00

5.  Field Purchases and Other Costs: $_602.00

6.  Handling Charges: $ 1,168.48

TOTAL APPROVED IN THE BUDGET = § 28,353.89

2.  Actual Amount Spent

1. Investigation Costs: $_5.493.90

2. Analysis Costs: $_4,106.23

3. Personnel Costs: $§ 14.966.00

4. Equipment Costs: $_672.77

5.  Field Purchases and Other Costs: $_601.73

6. Handling Charges: $ 404.42

TOTAL AMOUNT SPENT =§ 26,245.05

A budget for the bills included in this billing package was approved by the Agency on

X _ This billing package includes bills which were included in the Budget Amendment dated_QOctober 9, 2003

and approved by the Agency on_January 2, 2004

Neither a budget nor a budget amendment were approved by the Agency for the bills included in this package.

-~

c1

This form must be submitted in duplicate.




IEMA No. 20021180

D. PAYMENT CERTIFICATION - This certification must be included with every request for

payment.

1, Richard Karlock the owner or operator of the LUST site for which this claim is being
submitted, certify that $_26,245.05 is the amount being sought in this claim for reimbursement,
$79.373.27 has already been reimbursed from the Fund for this occurrence and

$.0.00 has been sent to the Agency for reimbursement for this occurrence but has not yet

been reimbursed. I further certify that the number of petroleum USTs in Illinois presently owned or operated
by the owner or operator, any subsidiary, parent or joint stock company of the owner or operator, and any

company owned by any parent, subsidiary or joint stock company of the owner or operator is:

Fewer than 101: X 101 or more:

Except for claims associated with Early Action, I certify that a plan for the work included in this billing
package was approved by the Agency on _October 9, 2003 ; certify that a budget for the work included in

this claim was approved by the Agency on January 2, 2004 __; certify that the amount sought for payment was
expended in conformance with the approved budget and approved plan.

I further certify that if the costs included in this claim for reimbursement are approved for payment, the
following limitations will not be exceeded:

1.  Payment of this claim will not result in the owner or operator receiving reimbursement of corrective
action costs or indemnification costs from the Fund for more than $1,000,000 per occurrence.
2.  Payment of this claim will pot result in the owner or operator receiving reimbursement of corrective
. action costs or indemnification costs from the Fund incurred during a calendar year in excess of the
following amounts:

$1,000,000, if fewer than 101 tanks are owned or operated in Illinois.
*$2,000,000, if 101 or more tanks are owned or operated in Ilinois. . .
J MIEE Jppes for /}u%,w)h/ /f(ﬂlﬁhv/‘ Fol

Owner/Operator: Richard Kar| ' Title: Owner
Signatur 4), Date: _S%p ¢/ 20dy’

Subscribed and sworn to before me the ___[ 4 day of 5«4’/}0)‘(/”"&”‘— ,209 ¢ .

(This certification must be notarized when the certification is signed.)

A,&MWWP Seal:

J
S (Notary Publicy

E|LEE|';IUBBAUACRATEA1"]EOO': JILLINOIS
Y .
r:\:?YTI(;‘SMMISSDN EXPIRES 7118105

. b1 .

This form must be submitted in duplicate.




TIEMA No. 20021180

E. INVESTIGATION COSTS

Method I MethodI___ = Method III, Not Applicable__ X -

1. Drilling Costs - This includes the costs for drilling labor, drill rig usage, and other drilling equipment.
Borings which are to be completed as monitoring wells should be listed hiere. Costs associated with
disposal of cuttings should not be included here. An indication must be made as to why each boring is
being conducted (i.e., classification, monitoring wells, migration pathways).

7 boringsto_ 12 = feet=__ 84 feet to be bored for Migration Pathways

1_boringsto__6 __ feet= 6 feet to be bored for Used Ol Tank

S boringsto_ 15  feet=___ 75 feet to be bored for Monitoring Wells

borings to feet = feet to be bored for

borings to feet= feet to be bored for

Total Feet to be Bored: 165
Borings: 165 feetx $_12.50 per foot=$2,062.50 (or)

Hours: ' x$ : per hour=§

borings through_____ ft of bedrock = Ft bedrock to be bored

borings through ft of bedrock = Ft bedrock to be bored
Total Feet bedrock to be Bored:

Borings: Ft bedrock x $ per ft bedrock = § (or)

Hours x $ per Hour = $

1 # of Mobilizations @ $.250.00 per mobilization = $ 250.00
Number

Other Costs of Units | Unit Cost Total Cost
Decontamination Equipment (per day) 2 190.00 380.00
Decontamination/Drumming Labor (per 5 38.00 190.00
hour/man)

Per Diem (3 Man Crew) 3 85.00 255.00
Monitoring Well Installation — Rig (per-hour) 3 75.00 225.00
Monitoring Well Installation — Labor 5 76.00 380.00

™ .

This form must be submitted in duplicate.




IEMA No. 20021180

. Number
Other Costs (continued) of Units Unit Cost Total Cost
Geoprobe Utilization 1 day $400.00/day $400.00
Lowe’s (fittings) 1 $16.40 $16.40
United Rentals (core drill) | 1day | $100.00/day $100.00

Professional Services (e.g., P.E., geologist) - These costs must be listed in Section I, the Personnel
section of the forms.

Monitoring Well Installation Materials - Costs listed here must be costs associated with well casing,
well screens, filter pack, annular seal, surface seal, well covers, etc. List the items below in a time and

materials format.

. Number

Material of Units | Unit Cost Total Cost
2” PVC Screen (10%) 5 35.00 $175.00
2” PVC Riser (5°) 5 15.60 ' $78.00
2” PVC Bottom Plug 5 8.00 A $40.00
Expanding Locking Cap 5 17.60 $88.00
8” Manway 5 82.00 $410.00
Silica Sand (50 Ib.) 35 8.00 $280.00
Bentonite Chips (50 Ib.) 8 12.00 $96.00
Ready Mix Concrete (80 Ib.) ) 8 8.50 $68.00

Subtotal $1,235.00

Disposal Costs - This includes the costs for disposing of boring cuttings and any water generated while
performing borings or installing wells.

drumsx$___
gallons x §

~
e,

Disposal of Cuttings: per drum = §

per gallon'=§

Disposal of Water:

Transportation Costs: §

Describe how the water/soil will be disposed:

ST aa

E2

This form must be submitted in duplicate.




IEMA No. 20021180

Total Investigation Costs: $5.493.90

E-2

This form must be submitted in duplicate.




IEMA No. 20021180

F. ANALYSIS COSTS

1.  Physical Soil Analysis - This must only include analpsis costs for classification of soil types at the site.

Moisture Content samples x $ . per sample = §

Soil Classification samples x $ ’ per sample = §

Indicate method to be performed:

Soil Particle Size samples x § per sample = §$

Ex-situ Hydraulic Conductivity/Permeability samples

x$ per sample = §

. Indicate the method to be performed:

Rock Hydraulic Conductivity/Permeability samples

x$ per sample = $

Natural Organic Carbon Fraction (foc) samples

x$ _ per sample = §

Indicate the ASTM or SW-846 methed to be performed:

samples x $ per sample = §
samples x $ per sample = $
samples x $ per sample = $
samples x $ ‘ per sample = $
samples x $ per sample = §

2.  Soil Analysis Costs - This must be for laboratory gnalysis only.
BTEX samples x $ per sample = §
PNA samples x $ per sample = $

LUST Pollutants samples x $ per sample = §

F-1

This form must be submitted in duplicate.
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IEMA No. 20021180

___ pHSamplesx $ per sample = §
____Paint Filter samples x $ per sample = § ' |
_12 TCLP Lead samples x $_.69.53 per sample = $_834.36 |
______Flash Point samples x $ per sample = §

Lab and/or Field Bank samples x $ ' per sample =§

_12  TotalLead samples x $ 13.33 per sample = § 159.96
_1  Volatiles samples x $_153.00 per sample = $_153.00
_1  BaseNeutral& Acids samples x $253.12 per sample = $253.12
7 BTEXM/PNA ' samples x $ 162.23 per sample = $ 1,135.61
S _ BTEXM/PNA samples x $ 153.23 per sample = $ 766.15 i

3. Groundwater Analysis Costs - This must be for laboratory analysis only.

1__BTEXM samples x $46.58  per sample = $.46.58

R 4

PNAsamplesx$ __ persample=§
LUST Pollutants samplesx$____ persample=§
pH Samples x $ per sample = $

Lab and/or Field Bank sambles x$ per sample = §

Flash Pointsamplesx$_______ persample=$______

5 _Total Lead samples x $_13.33 per sample = $ 66.65
_5 BTEXM/PNA  samplesx$138.16  persample=$ 690.80 ‘
samples x § per sample = $__
samples x § per sample = $
samples x § per sample = §
samples x $ per sample = §

TOTAL ANALYSIS COSTS = $.4,106.23 ™

F-2

This form must be submitted in duplicate.



IEMA No. 20021180

G. PERSONNEL

All personnel costs that are not included elsewhere in the budget/billing form must be listed here. Costs must
be listed per task, not personnel type. The following are some examples of tasks: Drafting, data collection,
plan, report, or budget preparation for (i.e., site classification work plan, 45 day report, or high
priority corrective action budget), sampling, field oversite for (i.e., drilling/well installation,
corrective action, or early action), of maintenance of _ _. The above list is not inclusive of all

possible tasks.

Professional Engineer : 275 hoursx $82.00 per hour = $ 225.50
(Title)

Professional Engineer : 025 hours x $75.00 per hour = §_18.75
(Title)

Task to be performed for the above hours:_project supervision and review

Project Manager : 2325 hoursx $95.00 per hour = $ 2,.208.75
(Title)

Task to be performed for the above hours: project management and oversight, planning, scheduling, & review

Environmental Professional ITI : 1025 hoursx $75.00 per hour = $ 768.75
(Title) ‘ '
Environmental Professional ITT : 8025 hoursx $72.00 per hour = § 5,778.00

(Title)

Task to be performed for the above hours: workplan design, health and safety plan, soil boring logs, soil and

groundwater sampling, site survey, hydraulic conductivity testing, data analysis and reporting

Environmental Professional I : 78.50 _ hours x $.65.00 per hour = $ 5.102.50
(Title)
Environmental Professional II : 85 hours x $_55.00 per hour = $ 467.50 :
(Title)
Environmental Professional I 14 hours x $.40.00 per hour = $_160.00
(Title) '

Task to be performed for the above hours: drilling and soil/groundwater sampling

Drafisperson : 375 hours x $ 45.00 per hour = $ 168.75
(Title) .
Draftsperson : 025 hours x $.50.00 per hour = $_12.50
(Title)
Task to be performed for the above hours: site plans, groundwater flow maps, site cross-sections
[ R Vo e e Yo N e . : e e T N
G-2

This form must be submitted in duplicate.




IEMA No. 20021180

Drafisperson 1 hours x $.55.00 per hour = $ 55.00
(Title)

Task to be performed for the above hours: site plans, groundwater flow maps, site cross-sections

TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS: § 14,966.00

G-2

This form must be submitted in duplicate.




H. EQUIPMENT COSTS

IEMA No. 20021180

All equipment used must be listed below in a time and materials. format. Handling charges should not be

added here; use Section J.

Own or Total

Equipment Rent? Time Used | Unit Rate Cost/Item
Photoionization Detector (PID) Own 2 days 100.00/day $200.00
Water Level Indicator Own 2 days 30.00/day $60.00
Survey Equipment Own 1 day 50.00/day $50.00
Pump Own 2 day 40.00/day $80.00
Data logger and pressure transducer (hydr. cond.)* Rent 3 days 93.09/day $279.27
Other Costs ' Own 1 print 1.00/print $1.00
Other Costs Own 1 print 2.50/print $2.50

Subtotal Page H-1;__ $672.77

*Handling Fee Applies

H-1

This form must be submitted in duplicate.
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IEMA No. 20021180

Own or Total
Equipment Rent? Time Used Unit Rate Cost/Ttem
Subtotal Page H-2 0.00

H-2

Total (Pages H-1 and H-2) _$672.77

- This form must be submitted in duplicate.




I. FIELD PURCHASES AND OTHER COSTS

IEMA No. 20021180

All field purchases must be listed below in a time and materials format. Handling charges must not be added
here; use Section J, Handling Charges to calculate the handling charges.

Do Handling
Field Purchases Quantity | Price/Item { Total Cost Charges
Apply?
Sampling Supplies (bailers, water, baggies, ice, etc.) 2 50.00 100.00 No
Mileage 806 0.375/mile 302.25 No
Mileage 68 0.36/mile 24.48 No
Drums 5 35.00 175.00 No

11

Subtotal Page I-1:__$601.73

This form must be submitted in duplicate.




Other Costs - A listing and description of all other costs which will be/were incurred and are not specifically
listed on this form should be attached. The listing should include a cost breakdown in a time and materials

format.

TOTAL OTHER COSTS = $_0.00

IEMA No. 20021180

Subtotal Page I-2 ____0.00

Total PagesI-1 and I-2 601.73

I-2

This form must be submitted in duplicate.




J.

HANDLING CHARGES

IEMA No. 20021180

Handling charges are eligible for payment on subcontractor billings and/or field purchases only if they are
equal to or less than the amounts determined by the following table:

Subcontractor or Field
Purchase Cost

$1 - $5,000

$5,001 - $15,000
$15,001 - $50,000
$50,001 - $100,000
$100,001 - $1,000,000

A. Subcontractor Charges

Eligible Handling Chargesas a-

Percentage of Cost
12%

$600 + 10% of amt. Over $5,000
$1,600 + 8% of amt. Over $15,000
$4,400 + 5% of amt. Over $50,000
$6,900 + 2% of amt. Over $100,000

Section in these

Forms where
Subcontractor Cost is Listed Subcontract Amount
Western Environmental Drilling E 3,586.50
Great Lakes Analytical F 4,106.23

J-1

Subtotal Page J-1:_ $7,692.73

- This form must be submitted in duplicate.
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IEMA No. 20021180

B. Field Purchase
Field Purchase Field Purchase Amount

Lowe’s $16.40
In-Situ Rentals $279.27
United Rentals $100.00
Subtotal Page J-2 $395.67

Total Pages J-1 and J-2 __$8.088.40

Handling Charge*: ___ $404.42

*Use chart at top of Page M-1 to calculate the allowable handling charge.

Copies of invoices for subcontractor costs and receipts for field purchases are required for billing submissions.

J-2

This form must be submitted in duplicate.
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iHDC

ENGINEERING

201 W. Springfield Ave., Suite 300
P.O. Box 140

Champaign, lliinols 61824~0140
BUS. (217) 352-6976

FAX (217) 356-0570

.

September 5, 2002

To Whom It May Concern:

HDC Engineering is an authorized representative of Karlock Service Station to sign
documents relating to the underground storage tank (UST) removal and site remediation
activities located at 522 South Main Street, Rankin, IL 60960, commonly known as
Karlock Service Station/Farley’s Garage. The authorization extends to actions necessary - - ‘

to satisfy requirements from the Office of the Illiriois State Fire Marshal, Illinois L |
Environmental Protection Agency, landfill for soil d1sposa1 laboratory for soil/water’
analysis, and other agericies and/or businesses concerning the above site for thé work -

‘stated.

Respectﬁgly,g ; 7,Z ‘ | ‘ . v - !

Richard Karlock

- Karlock Service Station
119 West Patton
Paxton, IL 60957




Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Owner/Operator and Professional Engineer Budget Certification Form for
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Sites

In accordance with 415 ILCS 5/57, if an owner or operator intends to seek payment from the UST Fund, an
owner or operator must submit to the Agency, for the Agency’s approval or modification, a budget which
includes an accounting of all costs associated with the implementation of the investigative, monitoring
and/or correctlve action plans.

Ihereby certify that I intend to seek payment from the UST Fund for performmg Site Investigation
activities at Karlock Service Station LUST site. I further
certify that the costs set forth in this budget are necessary activities and are reasonable and accurate to the
best of my knowledge and belief. I also certify that the costs included in this budget are not for corrective
action in excess of the minimum requirements of 415 ILCS 5/57 and no costs are included in this budget
which are not described in the corrective action plan. I further certify that costs ineligible for payment from
the Fund pursuant to 35 Illinois Administrative Code Section 732.606 are not included in the budget
proposal or amendment. Such ineligible costs include but are not limited to:

Costs associated with ineligible tanks.

Costs associated with site restoration (e.g., pump islands, canoples)

Costs associated with utility replacement (e.g., sewers, electrical, telephone, etc.).
Costs incurred prior to IEMA notification.

Costs associated with planned tank pulls.

Legal defense costs.

Costs incurred prior to July 28, 1989.

Costs associated with installation of new USTs or the repair of existing USTs.

J Vi 44 \/}Vzc‘.s Sor o Acrs ),/ /?/r.%‘fffi»n-
Owner/Operator: Rich: : Title: Owner
Signature: — a— Date:__ 5, 'k/}/

7

~
Subscribed and sworn to beforeme the __\A" l“rﬁ\ day of W , 20 O(L

(Budget Proposals and Budget Amendments must be notarized when the certi ification is signed.)

%
(Notary Public) %
) . %
P.E.: Kevin Saylor o - P 2
- . Zy: ENGNEER 'y
P.E. Signature: @»/\, ‘E):‘LI(A/“ 7 /‘{‘0‘/ Date:_%; o8 OF s S
. oo s ‘\\
Subscribed and sworn to before me the \q-i’\f\ day of : n ”"Mon/

Seal:

7 (Notdry Public)

The Agency is authorized to require this mformatxon under 415 ILCS 5/1. Disclosur 5&1{;'
required. Failure to do so may result in the delay or denial of any budget or payment requested hereuxdef.
This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

‘Ls322273 0 T
LPC 499 Rev. Mar-94
BB:jK\BUDCERT.WPD




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Private Insurance Coverage
Questionnaire and Affidavit

This form must be completed in full by all owners/operators or their authorized representatives, that have a
claim for payment from the State of Illinois Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) program, for the
labor, materials, overhead and profit costs related to the study and/or remediation of-a LLIST site.

1.  Name and address of the LUST site: Karlock Service Station/Farney’s Garage
522 South Main Street .
Rankin, Ilinois 60960

2. Name of insurance company providing coverage for this LUST site: None

3.  Amount of coverage provided: $.0

4.  Have you or your firm filed a claim against your insurance company for this LUST site? Yes

a.  Ifyes, how much is the claim for? $

b. Ifno, explain why. Not covered.

‘5. Have you or your firm received payment for a claim against your insurance company for this LUST
site? Yes

a. Ifyes, how much and when? $
Date

b.  Ifno, explain why. Not covered.

6.  Are you going to file a claim against your insurance policy? Yes

a.  If yes, how much and when? $
Date

b. Ifno, explain why. Not covered.

IL 532 1817 This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois

LPC 324 Rev.Jan 98 Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq. (Formerly IIL Rev. Stat. Ch 111-1/2,
1001 et seq.). Disclosure of this information is required. Failure to properly complete this
form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of any payment requested hereunder.
This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

W PR
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PRIVATE INSURANCE AFFIDAVIT
I, Richard Karlock a duly authorized representative of the Karlock Service Station/Farney’s Garage ,

(owner/operator or firm’s name)

hereby certify that the Karlock Service Station does, X ___does not have private

(owner/operator or firm’s name)

insurance coverage for all or part of the costs related to claim for payment of Karlock Service Station
(owner or firm’s name)

located

study and/or remediation costs for work performed at Karlock Service Station
(site name)

at Northwest corner of Routes 9 & 49, Rankin, [llinois 60960
. - (address)

I, Richard Karlock , Owner of Karlock Service Station
(name) (title) (owner/operator or firm’s name)

certify that as of this date, the above information is accurate and complete. Furthermore, I also agree to
reimbursement the Illinois EPA for any overpayment made by my private insurance company in excess of

the deductible amopnt for each site. ’
j‘;’ e S pr ' %%m/,/ @»«’J‘mﬁ o

Owner/Operator; Richard K Title: Owner” _

Signature: e Date: // ey

Subscribed and sworn to before me the _| q\\"’\ day of ,jg,ow"& ,2004 .

(The Private Insurance Affidavit must be notarized when the affidavit is signed, )'

(Notary Public)

The Agency is authorized To require this information
under 415 ILCS 5/1. Disclosure of this information is
required. Failure to do so may result in the delay or
denial of any budget or payment requested hereunder.
This form has been approved by the Forms
Management Center.

IL 532-2008
LPC 419 Oct. 93
BB:ct\Insurance.wpd
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FEDERAL TAYPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND
LEGAL STATUS DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

In order to comply with requirements mandated by Internal Revenue Service Rules and Regulations, the
tank owner/operator must complete the section entitled TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND

LEGAL STATUS DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION below.

Enter your taxpayer identification number (TIN) in the appropriate space. For individuals and sole
proprietors, this is your social security number. For other entities, it is your employer identification
number. Federal Employer Identification Numbers (FEINs) must not be used for sole proprietorships.

If you do not have a TIN, apply for one immediately. To apply, get Form SS-5, Application for a
Social Security Number Card (for individuals) from your local office of the Social Security
administration, or Form SS-4, Application for Employer Identification Number (for businesses and all

other entities), from your local Internal Revenue Service office.

To complete the certification if you do not have a TIN, fill out the certification including that a TIN
has been applied for, sign and date the form, and return it to this Agency. As soon as you receive
your TIN, fill out another such form including your TIN, sign and date the form, and send it to this

Agency.

If you fail to furnish your correct TIN to this Agency, you are subject to an IRS penalty of $50.00 for
each such failure unless your failure is due to reasonable cause and not to willful neglect.

WILLFULLY FALSIFYING CERTIFICATIONS OR AFFIRMATIONS MAY SUBJECT YOU TO
CRIMINAL PENALTIES lNCLUDlNG FINES AND/OR IMPRISONMENT. '

v

Please return the completed form to the Bureau of Land, Remedial Projects, Accounting & Procurement
Unit, Post Office Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND LEGAL STATUS DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION.
Under penalties of perjury, I certify that the FEIN or Social Security Number indicated below is my correct
Federal Taxpayer Identification Number. I am doing business as a (please check one):

Individual X _Sole Proprietorship Real Estate Agent
Partnership Governmental Entity Not-for-Profit Corporation
____Corporation ___Tax Exempt Organization _____Medical & Health Care
___Trust or Estate (IRC SOl(a) only) j rovider Corporation
e T
323-58-9456 ﬁ‘//d &
Taxpayer Identification Number Signed Date
Karlock Service Station
Name of Firm (Please print or type)

Note: Original signature reuqired. .
This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq. (Formerly I1i. Rev.
Stat. Ch 111-1/2, 1001 et seq.). Disclosure of this information is
required.,. Failure to properly complete this form in its entirety may result
in the delay or denial of any payment requested hereunder. This form has
been approved by the Forms Management Center.

IL 532 1887
LPC 367 - Rev: Jan 98
BB:ct\FedTaxID.wpd




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

The IEPA is required to report State and Federal funds paid to Women’s Business Enterprises (WBE) and
to Minority Business Enterprises (MBE). Therefore, please provide the required information for all Prime
Consultants/Contractors and Subcontractors used to perform the work for this billing;

Name of LUST site: Karlock Service Station/Farley’s Garage - Incident No. 20021180
The work for this billing was performed from: February 1., 2003 to: _August 18, 2004
Prime Consultants and/or Contractor(s):
FIRM'’S NAME, ADDRESS AND ISTHIS [ IF YES, WHAT IS AMOUNT
TELEPHONE NUMBER FIRM A | THEIR STATE OF PAID OR
WBE/ ILLINOIS VENDOR | DUE THIS
MBE?** | NUMBER? BILLING
HDC Engineering No $18,552.32
201 W. Springfield Ave., Suite 300
Champaign, I1 61824
(217) 352-6976
Billing Subtotal $.18.552.32
Subcontractor(s): . L
Great Lakes Analytical No : $4,106.23
Western Environmental Services, Inc. = { No $3,586.50

Billing Subtotal $ _7.692.73

**WBE/MBE = If the firm is a WBE, place the term WBE in the space provided. If the firm is a MBE,
' place the term MBE in the space provided. If the firm is neither a WBE nor MBE, place

, the word NO in the space provided.
NOTE: This form may be reproduced if space is not sufficient to include all Subcontractors used on this
billing.

This Agency is authorized to request this information under the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq. (Formerly Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch
111-1/2, 1001 et seq.). Disclosure of this information is required. Failure to
properly complete this form in its entirety may result in the delay or denial of
any payment requested hereunder. This form has been approved by the Forms
Management Center.

IL 5322167
LPC 481 Jan. 98
BB:ct\WBE_MBE.wpd




Evnall £ Runell, Slale tire Mursh |

Office of the lliinols ' '
4

.State Fire Marshal

CERTIFIED MAIL - RECEIPT REQUESTED # 7001 2510 0002 3288 0443

February 19, 2003 :
| | - RECEIVED
Richard Karlock | | FEB 24 2003
119 W Patton _ - _
Paxton, IL 60957 - .- ~ HDC ENGINEERING
TR TR RE T Faclity No, 4-040683 e B
; IEMA Incident No. 02-1180
" Farney's Garage / Karlock Service
522 S Main St . . |
N. W. ComerRt. 9 & 49 : '
Rankin, Vermilion Co,, IL . i

Dear Appl:cant

The Relmbursement Eligibility and Deductible Apphcatnon received on January 24 2003 for the above
teferenced occurrence has been rewewed. The followmg detenmnatxons have been made based upon this .-

. review,

B A e ST

It has been determined that you are ehgible to seek payment of costs in excess of $15 000 Thie costs must
be in response to the occurrence referenced above and associated with the following tanks:

- Eligible Tanks : _
. Tank12 OOO-gallon Gasoline
_ Tank 2 2,000-gallon Gasoline
Tank 3 1,000-gallon Heating Oil
Tank 4 500-gallon Used Oil : : . ]
Tank 5 1 OOO-gallon Gasolme : _ e |
— ' You.must contict the Illinois Enwronmental Protection Agency to receive a packet of Agcncy bllhngforms
] for submitting your request for payment.
An owner or operator is ehgible to access the Underground Storage Tank Fund if the ehgiblhty
requirements are satlsﬁed
1. Neither the owner nor the operator is the United States Govemment,

2. ._"Ihetenkdge‘é'hbt contain fuel which s exempi from thie Mofor Fuel Tax Law,

3. . Thecosts were mcurred asa result of a confirmed release of any of the fo]lowmg substances

REE2 2

o “Fuel” is deﬁned m Sacnqn I 19 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law o

Awatxon fuel

- Heating oil.

' 1035 Stevenson Drive « Springfield, lllinois 62703-4259 (217) 785-0969
: Printed on Recycled Psper



7.

Kerosene

Used 011 which has been refined from crude oil used-in a motor vehicle, as deﬁned in
Section 1.3 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law. . )

The owner or operator registered the tank and pald all fees in accordance with the statutory and
regulatory requirements of the Gasoline Storage Act.

The owner or operator notified the Tllinois Emergency Management Agency of a confirmed
release, the costs were incurred after the notification and the costs were a result of a release of a
substance listed in this Section. Costs of corrective action or indemnification incurred before

prOVldmg that notification shall not be eligible for payment.

The costs have not already been paid to the owner or opetator under a private insurance policy,
other wntten agreement, or court order.

The costs were associated with “corrective action”.

This constitutes the fihal decision as it relates to your eligibility and deductibility. We reserve the right to -
change the deductible determination should additional information that would change the determination .
become available. An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal the-decision to the Illinois
Pollution Control Board (Bosrd), pursiant to Section 57.9 (¢) (2). An owner or operator who seeks to
appesl the decision shall file a petition for a hearing before the Board within 35 days of the date of mailmg :

of the ﬁnal decision, (35 llinois Administrative Code 105. 102(a) (2))

For mformatwn regardmg the filing of an appeal, please contact:

" Dorothy Gunn, Clerk -
" INlinois Pollution Contrél Board

State of Illinois Center

-+ 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500

Chicago, Hliriois 60601
(312) 814-3620

If you have. any questions regardmg the eligibility or deductiblhty detemunatlons, please contact our Office

-at (2 L7) 785~1020 or(217) 785-5878 and ask for. Vicki Cox-Fraase

Smcerely,

Mandd

Melvin H. Smith

Division Director
Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety

cc.

' MHS vicf

IEPA L
Pacility File . o

- HPC Engineering




Tabulation of Invoices - Karlock Service Station/Farney's Garage

Invoice Invoice

Order (Company Name Invoice Number |Work Description Amount|
1 HDC Engineering 12675 Site Investigation $ 4,13875
2 HDC Engineering 12974-2 Site Investigation $ 52000
3 - {HDC Engineering 12990-1 Site Investigation $ 240500
4 HDC Engineering 13317-1 Site Investigation $ 17323
5 HDC Engineering 13722-2 Site Investigation $ 13000
6 HDC Engineering 14136 Site Investigation $ 16050
7 HDC Engineering 14236-2 Site Investigation $ 89300
8 HDC Engineering 14297-2 Site Investigation $ 1,808.00
9 HDC Engineering 14445-2 Site Investigation $12,61269
10 HDC Engineering 14577-2 Site Investigation $ 299888
11 HDC Engineering 14810-2 Site Investigation $ 40500
Subtotal| $ 26,245.05

12 United Rentals 39111184-001 |Core Drill $ 10000
13 In-Situ Rentals 36537 Data Logger $ 27927
14 Great L.akes Analytical B402166-HDCE9 |Sample Analysis $ 40612
15 Great Lakes Analytical B404033-HDCES {Sample Analysis $ 80403
16 Great Lakes Analytical B403245-HDCES {Sample Analysis $ 171563
17 Great Lakes Analytical B403155-HDCES |Sample Analysis $ 1,18046
: Subtotal[ $ 4,106.23-

18 Western Environmental Services 04-514 Well Installation $ 3,586.50
008008397779 (Fittings $ 16.40

19

Lowe's




HDC ENGINEERING
201 W. SPRINGFIELD, 3rd FLOOR
P. 0. BOX 140

CHAMPAIGN, IL 61824-0140
(217) 352-6976

Mr. Richard_' Karlock
515 So. Johnson .
Rankin, IL 60960

Invoice No. 12675
Date 03/31/03
Client No. 00884.01380 .

For Farney’s Garage

Profeésionél services from February 1, 2003 through March 31, 2003

SITE INVESTIGATION'
" Project Manager - Jones’ _
Site plan and budget, reporting, mapping

Environmental Professional Il - Laros 29.50 hrs. @ $65.00/Mr.
Site investigation work plan and budget, site work, mapping

Draft .25 hrs. @ $50.00/hr.

TOTAL THIS INVOICE

23.25 hrs. @ $95.00/hr.

$2208.75
$191750

- $12.50

$4138.75
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HDC ENGINEERING

201 W. SPRINGFIELD, 3rd FLOOR

P. 0. BOX 140
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61824-0140 .

(217) 352-6976

Mr. Richard.Karlock

515 So. Johnson

Rankin, IL 60960

invoice No. 12974 — 2 Revised

Date - 04/30/2003

ClientNo.  00884.01380-

For Famey’-s Garage — Site !nvestigafipn

Professional servjcesthrough-April 1, 2003 through April 30, 2003

. Site Investigation

Environmental Professional |l - Laros 8.00 hrs. @ $65.00/hr.
Property access, mapping, reporting '

TOTAL THIS INVOICE

'$ 52000

$ 520.00

FERETNES §
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HDC ENGINEERING

201 W. SPRINGFIELD, 3rd FLOOR

'P. 0. BOX 140
CHAMPAIGN, IL -61824-0140
(217) 352-6976
* Mr. Richard Karlock
515 So. Johnson
Rankin, IL. 60960
Invoice No. . 12990 — 1 Revised
Date 05/31/03
Client No. 00884.01380-
~ For | Famey's Garage — Site Investigation

Professional services from May 1, 203} through May 31, 2003

Site Investigation

Environmental Professional Il - Laros . 24.00hrs. @ $65.00/hr.

SIWP & B preparation, property. access, mapping, reporting

Environmenital Professional Il - Saylor ~ 13.00 hrs. @ $65.00/hr.
Plan, design, mapping, reportl‘ng _ _.

TOTAL THIS INVOICE

$ 1,560.00

- $ 84500 -

$ 2,405.00.

I

T -

—rmT—
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HDC ENGINEERING

201 W. SPRINGFIELD, 3rd FLOOR
P. 0. BOX 140
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61824-0140
(217) 352-6976

Mr. Richard Karlock
515 So. Johnson
Rankin, IL. 60960

Invoice No. 13317 — 1 Revised

Date 07/31/03 .

Client No.  00884.01380-

For : Site Investigation - Farney’'s Garage

Professional services from~ June 1, 2003 through July 31, 2003

 Site Investigation

Professional Engineer - 'Saylorvh

 Reporting
Envirdnmental Professional li - Laros 2.00 hrs. @ $65.00/hr.
CAP o
Mileage 68 miles @ $0.36/mile

TOTAL THIS INVOICE -

e WY

.25 hrs. @ $75.00/hr.

$ 1875 -

$ 130.00

$ 2448

$ 173.23

Rt

e e B
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HDC ENGINEERING

201 W. SPRINGFIELD, 3rd FLOOR

-P. 0. BOX 140
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61824-0140
(217) 352-6976
Mr. Richard Karlock
515 So. Johnson
Rankin, IL 60960
Invoice No. 13722 — 2 Revised
Date 10/31/03
Client No. 00884.01380 -
For Site Investigation - Farney's Garage

' -Professional services fi'omﬁAuguét 1, 2003 through October 31,.2003

Site Investigation

Environmental Proféssional It - Laros 2.00 hrs. @ $65.00/hr.
Reporting
_ - TOTAL THIS INVOICE
‘ - Thank you,
~ HDC Engineering

J. Miké‘dones, Principal

. $130.00

$ 130.00
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HDC ENGINEERING

201 W. SPRINGFIELD, 3rd FLOOR
. P.O.BOX140° - =
CHAMPAIGN, IL 51824-0140

(217) 352-6976
Mr. Rlchard Karlock
515 So. Johnson
Rankin, IL. 60960
Invoice No. 14136 Revised
Date 12/31/03 ‘
Client No. 00884.01380 .
For . Site Investigation - Farney's Garage

Professibnal services from November 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003

Site Investigation

" Project Engineer - Saylor 25 hrs. @ $82.00/hr. $ 2050
. Dellneat;on o . et . - :
Enwronmental Professmnal i —Laros o 150 hrs. @ $75,’00/hr.' " $112.50
~ Delineation _ . o _ 4
Environmental Professuonal Il ~ Davis 50 hrs. @ $55.00/hr. $ 2750
Site work . :
TOTAL THIS INVOICE $ 160.50
Thank you,

HDC Engineering

.,

Vs
N
\

J. Mike Jones, Principal
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HDC ENGINEERING

201 W. SPRINGFIELD, 3rd FLOOR

A P. 0. BOX 140
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61824-0140
(217) 352-6976
Mr. Richard Karlock
515 So. Johnson
Rankin, IL 60960
invoice No. 14236 - 2 Revised
Date 01/31/04
Client No. 00884.01380 .
For Site Investigation - F'a'rne_y’s Garage

' Prbfessional services from Jénuary 1, 2004 through January 31, 2004

Site Investigation

Project Engineer - Saylor 2.00 hrs. @ $82.00/hr.

Report
Environmental Professional lil — Laros 3.00 hrs. @ $75.00/hr.
Report, budget : .
Environmental Professional Il - Walsh ~~ 7.00 hrs. @ $72.00/hr.
Budget R, :

TOTAL THIS INVOICE

Thank you,
HDC Engineering

J. M.i\l{'é“dones, Principal

'$ 164.00
$225.00

$ 504.00

$ 893.00
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HDC ENGINEERING

201 W. SPRINGFIELD, 3rd FLOOR

P. 0. BOX 140
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61824-0140
(217) 352-6976
Mr. Richard Karlock .
' 515 So. Johnson
" Rankin, IL 60960
Invoice No. 14297 - 2 Revised
Date 02/29/04
Client No. - 00884.01380-
For Site Investigation - Farney’s Garage

Professional services.from February 1, 2004 through Febrdary 29, 2004

Site Investigation

Environmental Prgfessional Il - Fish .50 hrs. @ $72.00/hr. ' $ 36.00
Report . . _ L v _ .. )
Environmental Professional lil — Walsh 18.50 hrs. @ $72.00/hr. - $1,332.00
Drilling, sampling .
Environmental Professional Il — Davis 8.00 hrs. @ $55.00/hr. $ 440.00
Drilling - S S :
TOTAL THIS INVOICE ' $ 1,808.00
- Thank you,
HDC Engineering

J, Mike'Jones, Principal




HDC ENGINEERING

201 W. SPRINGFIELD, 3rd FLOOR

P. 0. BOX 140
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61824-0140

(217) 352-6976

Mr. Richard Karlock

515 So. Johnson

Rankin, IL 60960

Invoice No. 14445 - 2 Revised

Date  03/31/04

Client No. 00884.01380

For -  Site Investigation - Farney’s Garage

Professional services from MARCH 1, 2004 through MARCH 31, 2004

Site Investigation
PERSONNEL.

Professional Engineer - Saylor
Report

Environmental Professional Ill - Laros
Drilling, sampling

Environmental Professional Ili — Fish
Reporting
Environmental Professional 1l — Waish
Drilling ‘ :
Drafting:
EQUIPMENT:
Drilling
Geoprobe
Sampling Supplies
PID
Drum

Water Level Indicator -

.50 hrs. @ $82.00/hr.

' 5.75 hrs. @ $75.00/hr.

4.25 hrs. @ $72.00/hr.
50.00 hrs. @ $72.00/hr.
3.75 hrs. @ $45.00/hr

SUBTOTAL

90 ft. @ $12.50/ft.
1 day @ $400.00/day
2 days @ $50.00/day

~2 days @ $100.00/day

5 @ $35.00/each
2 days @ $30.00/day

$ 41.00
$ 43125
$ 306.00

$ 3,600.00

168.75
$ 4,547.00

$1,125.00
$ 400.00
$ 100.00
$ 200.00
$ 175.00
$ 60.00




(Equipment Continued)

Pump

Survey Equipment
Decontamination Equip
Decon/Drumming labor
Prints

SUBCONTRACTORS/FIELD
United Rentals
Great Lakes Analytical
Great Lakes Analytical
Western Environmental
Lowe’s

HANDLING FEE

Mileage

TOTAL THIS INVOICE

2 days @ $40.00/day
1 day @ $50.00/day

1 day @ $190.00/day
2.00 hrs@ $38.00/hr.
1 print @ $1.00/each

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

146 miles @ .375/mile
- SUBTOTAL

‘Thank you,

HDC Engineering

J. Mike Jones, Principal

$ 80.00
$ 50.00
$ 190.00
$ 76.00

$ 1.00
$ 2,457.00

$ 100.00

$ 406.12

$1,180.45
$ 3,586.50

$ 16.40
$ 5,289.47

$ 264.47

$ 5475
$ 31922

$12,612.69

T
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HDC ENGINEERING

201 W. SPRINGFIELD, 3rd FLOOR
~ P.0.BOX140 '
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61824-0140
(217) 352-6976

Mr. ﬁichard Karlock
515 So. Johnson
Rankin, IL 60960

Invoice No. 14577 - 2 Revised
Date ~04/30/04
Client No. 00884.01380 ..

For -~ Sité Investigation - Farney’s Garage

Professional 'servicés from April 1, 2004 through April 30, 2004

Site Investigation
Subcontfactors:
Gréat Lakes
' ln-éitu Rentals (data logger) _ 3 déys @ $93.09/day
Handiing Fee | |
Mileage

TOTAL THIS INVOICE

Thank you,
HDC Engineering

N
S,
\.
N

J. Miké Jones, Principal

160 miles- @ .375/mile

$2,519.686

$ 27927
$ 13995
$ 60.00

$ 2,998.88




HDC ENGINEERING

201 W. SPRINGFIELD, 3rd FLOOR

P. 0. BOX 140
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61824-0140

(217) 352-6976

Mr. Richard Karlock

515 So. Johnson

Rankin, IL 60960

Invoice No. 14810 - 2 Revised

Date 05/31/04 o

Client No. 00884501380'

For - Site Investigation - Famey's Garage

Professional services from May 1, 2004 through May 31, 2004

Site Investigation
$ 160.00 .

Environmental Professional | - Garcia . 4.00 hrs. @ $40.00/hr.
Well Development, Site Work ' , o .
Prints B $ 250
Mileage . 500 miles @ .375/mile | "~ § 18750
Drafting 1.00 hr @ $55.00/hr. ' $ 5500
 TOTAL THIS INVOICE - $ 405.00

Thank you,
HDC Engineering

RN
A Y

J. Mike Jones, Principal




217-351-5820

'- UU’"I@G: - CHAMPAIGN, IL 61820 KEIN I AL KC 1 UKIN- IINVUL \
| & Rentals ' | | |

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:
UNITED RENTALS NORTHWEST, INC.
PO BOX 503330
ST. LOUIS, MO 63150-3330

1 CORE DRILL MACHINE . 50.00 55.00 165.00 460.00 55
RR1807000 ‘

1 DIAMOND CORE BIT 4 IN . 35.00 45.00 108.00 280.00 45,

. ' : Sub-total 100.

Total: 100, |
RENTAL PROTECTION DECLINED

~ O 3w

A LARGER FONT COPY OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IS AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST. . |



-"tn-s:tu Rentals

210 S. Third Street » P.O. Box 907 « Laramie, WY 82073-0907 US/
Tel: 307.742.8213 » 888.880.4862 » Fax: 307.721.7528 » Intemet: www.in-situ.con

Invoice No: 3653
Date: 03/30/2004

Line #

Serial # Product Description

INVOICE Page 1
Bill To: . . Ship To: l
Bill Walsh ) Bill Walsh
HDC ENGINEERING IL . HDEC Engineering
201 WEST SPRINGFIELD ' FedEx Hold for pickup
SUITE 300 2007 Federal Way
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61821 ' Urbana, IL 61801
Order No { Account No Salesperson Order Date Terms Pay Method Ship Via Customer PO ’
11357 005967 Jason Evans 03/23/2004 | Net 30 PO FedEx P1 01380 [
Cust Ship Acct: |
" {Memo: '%

Billing Start Date Shipped Returned Inv From Inv Thru Diy/Wkly/Mntly/Diy>31 Rate  Qty Unit Price

Extended Price

1 R09146 mInITROLL-Comm Cable w/ 485-232 Adptr.
03/24/2004 |03/23/2004 |03/30/2004 [03/24/2004 | 03/29/2004 | $1.00/4.00/12.00/1.00 1 $4.00 $4.00
2 R05356 minITROLL-30 PSI Battery Power _ ‘ ‘
03/24/2004 |03/23/2004 [03/30/2004 |03/24/2004 | 03/26/2004 |$37.00/160.00/475.00/115.00 1  $160.00 $16000 |
3 R08505 MPT/mInITROLL-50°' FEP wio Reel - ' _
03/24/2004 [03/23/2004 |03/30/2004 |03/24/2004 |03/26/2004 |$18.00/60.001175.00/5.00 . 1 $80.00 $60.00 |
Subtotal: $224.00
Shipping: $41.27
Tax: $14.00
Total: $279.27

HDC ENG neey .,




GREAT '

Email: info@glalabs.com

LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway
ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lllinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772
Invoice To: - Inveice Numbe Remit To:
Accounts Payable B404033-HDCE9 Accounts Receivable
HDC Engineering, Inc. Great Lakes Analytical
201 W. Springfield Ave. Suite 300 Invoiced On: P.O. Box 88485, Dept. A
Champaign, I 61824 04/05/04 Chicago, Illinois 60680-1485
PO Number Received Proiect
03/25/04 Karlock O D g
Client Terms Project Numbier
Bill Walsh NET 30 01380
' HDC Engineering, Inc.
Project Manager Work Order(s)
Andy Johnson B403516
Quantity Analysis/Description Matrix ‘ Unit Cost  Extended Cost
Great Lakes Analytical-Buffalo Grove ‘
1 BTEXM 5030/8021 W {5 day] Water $46.58 $46.58
5 : BTEXM/PNA 5030/8021W [5 day] Water $138.16 $690.80
5 Pb Total GFAA 7421 [5 day]. ~ Water $13.33 $66.65
o Invoice Total: $804.03
&:z 4 l_‘«
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i""— UHEAI - . : .
.ﬁ LAKES ‘ 1380 Busch Parkway Email; info@glalabs.com
Il ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, llinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-777
" Invoice To; Invoice Number : Remit To;
Accounts Payable B402166-HDCE9 Accounts Receivable
HDC Engineering, Inc. : Great Lakes Analytical
201 W. Springfield Ave. Suite 300 Invoiced On; ' P.0. Box 88485, Dept. A
Champaign, IL 61824 | 02/26/04 Chicago, Illinois 60680-1485
PO Number .. Received
NA ' 02/17/04
Client ) A Terms
. Bill Walsh . NET 30
HDC Engineering, Inc. .
Project Manager . ' Work Order(s)
Andy Johnson ’ B402236
Quantity Analysis/Description Matrix - Unit Cost  Extended Cost
Great Lakes Angilytical—-Buffalq Grove * ‘ : . : '
1 8270 BN [5 day] Soil $253.12 - $253.12
1. ~ HVOC 8260 [5 day] . Soil $153.00 $153.00
" Involce Total: ' $406.12
Ok
RECEIVED
MAR 15 2004

HDC ENGINEERING

Page 1 of 1




L GREAT

7\
.‘ LAKES 1380 Busch Parkway Email: info@glalabs.com
ANALYTICAL Buffalo Grove, lilinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772
Invoice To: Invoice Number Remit To:
Accounts Payable B403245-HDCE9 Accounts Receivable
HDC Engineering, Inc. Great Lakes Analytical
201 W. Springfield Ave. Suite 300 Inyojced On: P.O. Box 88485, Dept. A
Champaign, IL 61824 03/25/04 Chicago, Illinois 60680-1485
PO Number Received .
03/16/04 Karlock

Client Terms Project Number )
Bill Walsh o NET 30 01380
HDC Engineering, Inc. _
Project Manager _ Work Order(s) W
Andy Johnson B403358
Quantity Anaglysis/Description Matrix " UnitCost  Extended Cost

~ Great Lakes Analytical--Buffalo Grove < E«-' '
7 . BTEXM/PNA 5035/8021 [5 day] * $162.23 . "$1,135.61
7 Pb TCLP GFAA 7421 [5 day] s& $69.53 | $486.71-
7 Pb Total ICP 6010B [Sday] - Soil $13.33 $93.31-

L Ty,

{"ﬂ &N E ( Invoice Total: $1,715.63
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MAR 2 9 2004




" .

Ving INVOICE

Remit To:

Invoice To: Invoice Number .

Accounts Payable B403155-HDCE9 Accounts Receivable

HDC Engineering, Inc. Great Lakes Analytical

20% W. Springfield Ave. Suite 300 Invoiced On: P.O. Box 88485, Dept. A

Champaign, IL 61820 03/15/04 Chicago, [linois 60680-1485

PO Number Received Profect

NA . 03/05/04 Karlock

Client Terms Project Number

Bill Walsh NET 30 01330

HDC Engineering, Inc.

Project Manager Work Order(s)

Andy Johnson . B403124

Quantity Analysis/Description Matrix Unit Cost  Extended Cost

Great Lakes Analytical-Buffalo Grove
5 BTEXM/PNA 5035/8021 [5 day] Soit $15323 $766.15
5 Pb TCLP GFAA 7421 [5 day] Soil $69.53 $347.65
5 Pb Total ICP 60108 [5 day] Soil 513.33 $66.65..

Invoice Total: $1,180.45

Page 1 of 1
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‘ . .
Invoice
Western
Environmental Services, Inc. Invoice No. #04-514
2665 Prairie College Road Invoice Date 3/16/2004
Jacksonville, IL 62650 File Name~ - HDC
Phome:  (217)243-3822 008 gef. . |work performed
Fax: (217)245-1475 . _ 3/3/2004

g,a /38°
Project Info. . Client
Karlock Service Station/Farney's Garage HDC Engineering, Inc.
522 South Main Street 201 W. Spfld Ave., Suite 300
Rankin, Illinois Champaign, IL 61824
QUANTITY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE . AMOUNT
1 LS Mobilization Lump Sum $250.00
75 Per Ft. Drilling(with continuous sanipling) $12,50 $937.50
1 Per Day Decon Equipment . $190.00 . $190.00
3 Per Hr Decon/Drumming Labor $38.00 $114.00
3 Per Man Per Diem (3 Man Crew) $85.00 $255.00
Monitoring Weli fhstallation
3 Per Hour Rig Time $75.00 $225.00
5 Per Hr/2 Men | Labor $76.00 $380.00
SUBTOTAL. $2,351.50
Material $1,235.00
TOTAL $3,586.50
Questions concerning this invoice? "~~~ MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO:
Call: Tony Jachino ‘Western Environmental Services, Inc.
217-243-3822 2663 Prairie College Rd.
Jacksonville, IL, 62650




Materials

Westef n Page 2 of 2

Environmental Services, Inc. Tvoice No | #04-514
QUANTITY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE _ AMOUNT

5 10.0° 2" PVC Screen $35.00 $175.00

5 5.0' 2" PVC Riser $15.60 $78.00

5 2" PVC Bottom Plug $3.00 $40.00

5 Expanding} Locking Cap $17.60 $88.00

5 8" Manway $82.00 $410.00

35 50 Ib. Washed Silica Sand $8.00 $280.00

8 50 Ib. Bentonite Chips $12.00 596.06

8 80 1b. Ready Mix Concrete $8.50 $68.00

SUBTOTAL $1,235.00

B



Invoice

B e T | REMIT TO: 508’} 2_ 'LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.
o PO BOX 281791 e gy T
— ATLANTA, GA 1904 NORTH PROSPECT AVE.
Improving Home Improvement 30384-1791 4-@50.52 CHAMPATGN IL 61820

Please check the merchandise you are purchasing fo ensure all itsms are received as Lowe's cannot be responsible for shortages after you leave Lowe's warehouse, Your signature sclenowledges Lo
delivesy and your receipt the date set forth below of all items of merchandise, except those iterns noted as being for later delivery [ e.g., LD=Lowe's Delivery; PL=Pick-up Later; SOS=Special Order.
or WH = Warshouse or back of store pick-up). Not signing acknowledgement of receipt, however, docs not mean that such merchandise was not delivered. All claims and retum merchandise MUST
be accompanied by this Invoice and made within 30 days of delivery for credit or refund. This document may also evidence a retum ofmemhandnse described below if "Retum" ig primited with refer
to an itern. In suchinstance you will be given credit or cash as described and your signature represents your . : .

acknowledgment of the accuracy of the terms and conditions of the return, SEE BELOW FOR [1] PAYMENT TERMS - .

AND CONDITIONS FOR CERTAIN PURCHASES AND [2] WARRANTY INFORMATION AND AGREEMENTS,
DO NOT SIGN THIS INVOICE. UNTIL COMPLETE AND YOU HAVE RECEIVED AND ACCEFTED THE
MERCHANDISE CURRENTLY BEING DELIVERED TO YOU AND YOU HAVE READ THIS DOCUMENT, -
YOUR SIGNATURE CONSTITUTES YOUR AGREEMENT WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS-LISFED-BELOW.

YOU ARE ENTITLED TO A COPY OF THE INVOICE.

TRANSACTION CUSTOMER
<P R CHARGE |HDC ENGINEERING INC 03/23/04
Q GENERAL
» m,hwgn zoap | GrY/umaT | ITEM # DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE| EXT. PRICE
o . | PURCHASER: PHIL DAVIS
>r“"""\ , 1 EA|115155] 55 CP FLAT WASHERS 1/4° 2.77 2.77
R cw » | MODEL NUMBER : 882400 '
= T EA| 58082] 1/4-20 LOCK NUT NYL INS G.88 0.88
roeses ﬁ cw MODEL _NUMBER : 490631 _ _ I
® 1 EA]|136732| SS EYE BOLT 1/4" (QTY2) 2.47 2.47
Sy O 18 cw MODEL _NUMBER : 881853
Q . 2 EA] 22461| 3/4"GALVANIZED CAP311CA34/0105900 0.96 1.92
» mes| CW MODEL NUMBER : 22461
E - T EA| 24013| PIPE TH 3/4XAB"GAL . 0215900 7.22 7.22
Ccw ' MODEL NUMBER: ELL5-GLB ) ’
@O SUBTOTAL 15.26
ol g’ :
4] S‘Lﬁo; ‘{l\v‘ /% testiy
; wrlock ? wg 34‘0
Q eS0T T -CHAMEATON CO-CHAMPATGH 1.14
0 . MO0, BUYNR_CODE ALES PHERSON TOTAL
a 03/23/04 Cus . 16.40
» - a7 41 CHARGE 16.40
- SALES #: 000254285 - KAREN BUTTON ACCT# 0449238~ 008.21 0029«?3& Am
%mﬁ%mm%ﬂ%?mm u:;md eh?ol mﬂebmc:erorodudmmm[wﬂw lm".m;er o?mhm a‘m't;.‘:'|)|mlylppl'lwed wmm by Lowe's), Anyo‘:g-:
i ailable or Lowe's ii;%‘ Agreement and Lowe's Business Revol OmﬁtAccumtAmm ﬂm—&eemmm conditions, but is subject 1
ent tenmis and-cdaditions of such sccount. Lawa'nqular Mh the of esch mouxh.wim the balance due and enﬁ byﬂ:elodmﬂb t balance or purchase is
mlmﬁummﬁmbmmlﬁm dhe purctiase of mérchandise, - ouly the NET AMOUNT of the gndme. . will e cxdd?z 1, hoccount oy g
to forlbc%;hueis due default, and A LATE CHARGE OR SERVICE ROEMAYBEMADBINTHE OUNTOFII % PER M R 18% TED ON THE 25TH DAY OF
M ON ICE AS OF THE 25TH DATE OF THE PREVIOUS MONTH [ less payment and credits to ]P YMENT IN FULL IS Em VICE CHARGE IS APPLICABL!
:pnms‘ _gi"ng FOlil‘.;)‘W!NO STATES: AR AND TX - .333% monthly, lO%lnnnllly'MD - 1% monthly, 12% mullly' A - lﬂ%mmxhlyr £ pnruslly, MS - 1. 75% w!ﬂy‘--ll& anngally; IL - 1.8% monthly, 2
Lowe's will W uw‘lm Eﬂm Imﬂya EXPR%W m@m I'NC.IJJDIN(JID(Pll&di':A‘.REI'A“I"“‘l _Of'?OR*.PARﬂCUI
PURPOSE AND IMP OPMERCHANTABILITYA SAME!ODAYPER!OD Some states do not allow limitation on how Jasts sosuch limitation ool ap
shall be no remedy other than repair or lNClDBlTALORCONSEQUENTIA.L AMAGBFORLOSTPROHTS.SALB LABOR, INJU! 1'0 PERTY OR OTHER EN
ORCI)NSEQUBJT!ALDAMAGESARBEX DE)FR ‘THE WARRANTY. Some states do not allow exclusion or limitation of incidentsl or cnmequmﬁddamqalonmhuchmmny apply.
Thuwnnmypvsyouwﬁclegnlnglm you may have other rights which mﬁmmmmmlnmof wforﬁmhcmfomm:qndng ' performance, please contact your local Lowe's Store Mans
lnc..Cumerehﬁon,BmllllehW‘lhbm.NCZﬂ Telephone[!BG]ﬁSHm
WARRANTY R COMMERCIAL PURPOSES: This constitutes the oa the face hereof and Lowe's { also referred to ag Seller ). The following previsions spply notwithstanding Purchasers not siy
of the face hereof if Purchaser sccepts delivery of merchandise.
conacavental Semagtn Bt b oot soen oo o "“““?ms""'"""”‘”"""'“'?"‘“"' mﬁmm e P e o e e
mcludlngbmml:l‘med!oA D""LIE)WARRAWO C!WIIIWORFH‘NESSFORPAR CULAR PURPOSE. i orimpt
%ﬁ:w"tﬂm Pnrl{dma'of ume;lmwde&mmsahﬁmfummnmm&c ther by unofmhno ng‘r:voka Of%m«wgg:ﬁ?"m;wmm
merschandise. Merchandise bhmmdnymmmummm'edbymeoﬁginﬂhwmmmfofwm'ﬂm Wmm«mmmmmmw lq)llomm m
the event non-conforming caunot be made conforming or conforming merchandise cannot be fumished in substitution thereof, the non-con -merchandise may be returned by the Purchaser mSeIlerl ot‘nh
Pumhu-THELlABﬂ.lTYOFSELLERlNT!ﬂSEVENTIS IMITED TO ACCEPTANCE OF RETURNED RMING ISE A ND-OF FURCHASE PRICE CR BY CREDIT OF THE NRC%&
PNCETOPURCHASER‘SBUSINBS CHARGE ACCOUNT OR BALANCE OWING TO SELLER, PLUS A PROPORTIONATE AMOUNT OF ANY FINANCE CHARGES INCURRED,
3, Even when Purchaser has the right 10 retum noe-conforming merchandise, this right is contingent upon notice to Seiler, at lestm[w)dly!pmrmdueof Teturn. This to alert Sedler of thetime weof ren
onforming m  and dircct ethter-disposition of them at Selle

dongwnhtdmnmmofwbnmuuhmdsehmfmmbemed. Itis expressly agreed that Seiler may decline to permit return of noe-c
4. Sellar'slubilixy for noa-conforming merchandise shall be limited either to confnmm&eot replecing defective or non-conforming merchandise with conforming merchandise ot Seller's election. Seuet’sobhg:noumombmormph

nom: handise shall after !
on-conforming mere B e e e ive oo tes vcleble o o P Thi i poes Ptchasr wish 1y it e Ljd g h fce brenf 10 et o ndrnaty Pachue o

way with respect 1o i valte or marked fthe uthmﬁnorvllﬁmpeetbhhmdd nse or consequences of kay famishing or Mbﬁdgﬁ:ﬂ Purchaser
e ng Fh 't myhedofﬁkwmmumbemmmedmﬁhmymﬁmhmnﬂofmofmm bymdm&ul:nlofmsmmshnbewndbymm

6. Anylcﬂo- byl’m:hlur instituted agsinst Seller
of the agreement between the Mi:inlmdednﬂ:eﬁnal‘%:gsnmof&e w%&%& e
IMPROVEMENT.

Thu 'WARRANTY FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES®
lS BINDING UPON THE SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS OF THE PARTIES HERE MAY BE NO MODIFICATION CP-RESCISSION O,
OCCUR, WHETHER A RESULTOF LOWE'SNEGLIGENCEORNOT. TO THELAND OR

8, PURCHASERAGREESTOINDEMNIFY LOWE'S OF AND FROM ANY AND ALL DAMAGE WHICH MAY
mATmhi'anGOFD Lawe'adou the practice of architecture or general contracting. Lowe’s does im“-’ihkf/ - dasign, engineering or construction; for the selection

isa of merchandise onl; not in o mﬁwmng. or [Ot ASSUME AN or °
chniuo'{mum gledﬁ{ ot s of materials: fort inmllmanofmnhorforoomgit:o mymimn; orsandardof workmanship, e .

lgu:lm- nwfotqumddu or sizing
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B CRRUEEILE USE UINE
. - ! . OFFICE OF THE ILLINOIS STATE FIRE MARSHAL Facility # " 4040683
A . Divislon of Petroleum and Chemical Safety - .| Permit # 02169-200;
1035 Stevenson Drive ' .
Springfield, Illinois 62703-4259 RequestRec'd  12/27/2002
(217)785-1020 or (217)785-5878 . Amended Date -

o Approvel Date  12/26/2002

Permit Expires  06/26/2003
Commcncemmt Date As Dn'ec

’ t for REMOVAL of Under, d Storage Tank(s) and for Petrolenm and Hazardous

Permission to remove underground storage tank(s) or piping is hereby granted. Such removal shall not commence until the contracior the perm
issued to or m employes of that contractor (this does not inclnde & subcontractor) shall establish a date certain to perform the UST sctivity by o«
the Office of the State Fire Marshal, Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety, by telephone at the Springfield office between 8:30 am. and 1
at which time a mmtally agreed upon date and time for tbeUSTachwtyshallbe scheduled. TH!SPERMTISVALIDFORS]XMONTHS

 THEAPPROVAL DATE.

(1) OWNER OF TANKS - Corporation, pattnership, or other @) E_AM - tame and address where tanks are located:

business entity: ) .
Richard Katlock - . . Farney's Garage / Karlock Serv1ce )
119 W Patton, , | 522 S Main St, 3 W. Corner Rt. 9 & 49 , ,
Paxton, IL. 60957 ' Rankin, Vermilion Co., IL : | ‘
Contact. Richard Karleck (217) 379-4530 Contact R1chard Karlock (217)-3794530 .-~ . —e—— '
(3) REMOVAL OF TANKS: o

(@) Number and size of tanks being removed: (TK #1,2) -2, OOO gal[ons, (TK #3, 4, 5) - 500 gallons -

)] Productstoredineachtank: (TK #1, 2, 5) - Gasoline, (TK#3) HealmgOﬂ (TK #4) - Used Oil 3:‘%&1, 7L1 i
O:"‘ i "7‘&’9?..

(c) Reason of tanks being removed: No longer used
. (d) Iftank(s) is leaking, indicate IEMA incident number: 02-1180
(¢} Date each tank was last used: (TK# 1,2,3, 4 5) - 12/31/1984

@ Owuer must notify this Office when compleﬂon of tank removal has oecurred, on the Notification Form for Underground Storage Tan L
. Form. Please note a Notification form has been forwarded to the name and address shown in Ftem 1 (All pages of this form must he - f

- completed). Afterremovnllseompleted,theownerloperatorshsnperformaslteassessmentbymeasurlngtortheprmneeotardease :
contamination is most Hkely to be present at the UST gite. This is in accordance with the Ill!nn!s Administrative Code 170,640 (&) regul

and 40 CFRPart28072(a)FederalReglsterReqtﬂremenf. b

() SPECIAL CONTINGENCIES: | - | |
©) Ensgn,mg MMM o ' o
HDC E ' . ' Contact Person: J Mike Jones
ngineering, Inc. - Phone: 217-352-6976 .
201 W. Springfield, Suite 300 o o A 1332651 . ' :
: o " Contractor Registration # IL-002260 Exp. 09/06/2003

Champaign, IL, 61824

cc: Storage Tank Safety Specialist <Rk >
Fire Department
Division File -
(Rev. - 1/98)

WDT:
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE East, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
James R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-309, CHicaco, IL 60601, 31 2-814—6026

Rob R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR ReNEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

RECEIVED
DEC 13 2004
DEC 1 0 2004
HDC ENGINEERING
Richard Karlock
515 So. Johnson
Rankin, llinois 60960 Expisir A
Re: LPC #1830705004 -- Vermilion County
Rankin/Karlock, Richard
522 South Main St. '
LUST Incident No. 20021180
LUST FISCAL FILE

Dear Mr. Karlock:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has completed the review of your application for

. payment from the Underground Storage Tank Fund for the above-referenced LUST incident
pursuant to Section 57.8(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act), and 35 Ill. Adm.
Code 732, Subpart F. This information is dated September 14, 2004 and was received by the
Agency on September 16, 2004. The application for payment covers the period from February 1,
2003 to August 18, 2004. The amount requested is $26,245.05.

The deductible amount for this claim is $15,000.00, which was previously deducted from the
billing submittal received by the Agency on February 25, 2003 for $95,273.27. There are costs
from this claim that are not being paid. Listed in Attachment A are the costs that are not being
paid and the reasons these costs are not being paid.

On September 16, 2004, the Agency received your complete application for payment for this
claim. As aresult of the Agency's review of this application for payment, a voucher cannot be
prepared for submission to the Comptroller's office for payment. Subsequent applications for
payment that have been/are submitted will be processed based upon the date complete
subsequent application for payment requests are received by the Agency. This constitutes the
Agency's final action with regard to the above application(s) for payment.

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Illinois
Pollution Control Board (Board) pursuant to Section 57.8(i) and Section 40 of the Act by filing a
petition for a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However,
the 35-day period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice
from the owner or operator and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the

ROCKFORD ~ 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 — (815)987-7760 ¢  Dts PLaines - 9511 W, Harrison St., Des Plaines, iL 60016 ~ (847) 294-4000
ELain - 595.South State, Elgin, AL 60123 ~{847)608:3131 o Peoria~- 5415 N, University St., Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5463

‘ BURFAL OF LaND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5462 &  CHAMPAIGN — 2125 South First Street, Champaign, 1L 61820 - (217) 278- 5800

SPRINGFIELD — 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Sprmgﬁeld IL 62706 - (217) 786-6892 «  CotunsviLLt — 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, 1L 62234 - (618) 346-5120
MARION — 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 - (618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER




Page 2

applicant wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the
date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the
Illinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board

State of Illinois Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11- 500 ' -
Chicago, Illinois 60601

312/814-3620

For information regarding the filing of an extension, please contact:

Ilinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Avenue East _
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 ‘ : ;
217/782-5544 ’

If you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact Niki Weller of my
staff at 217/782-6762. . ;

Sincer ,

DOI%Ij? E. Oakley, Manager
LUST Claims Unit

Planning & Reporting Section
Bureau of Land

e 5!_ ]

DEO:NW:bjh\04323.doc
Attachment

cc: HDC Engineering




Attachment A
Accounting Deductions

Re: LPC #1830705004 -- Vermilion County
Rankin/Karlock, Richard
522 South Main St.
LUST Incident No. 20021180
LUST Fiscal File

Citations in this attachment are from and the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and 35 Illinois
Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code).

Item#  Description of Deductions

1. $26,245.05, deduction for costs lacking supporting documentation. An approved site
investigation completion report has not been submitted. (Sections 57.7(a)(5) and
57.12(c) and (d) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.100 and 732.105).

When the site investigation completion report has been approved, fax/send a copy of
the Agency letter approving the site investigation completion report and request a re-

review. :

Also, the claim was missing the Owner/Operator Billing Certification Form. The form
that was enclosed was for budget certification. I have enclosed a copy of the Billing

Certification form.

DEO:NW:bjh\04323.doc

,‘.3‘ '! 1]

TR e



PETITIONER’S EXHIBIT “3”
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ENGINEERING

201 W. Springfield Ave., Suite 300
P.O. Box 140 i
‘ Champaign, linois 61824-0140 !
BUS. (217) 352-6976
January 4, 2005 FAX (217) 356-0570 l

Niki Weller
LUST Claims Unit
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

1021 North Grand avenue East

PO Box 19276 | EXH AT B

Springfield, 1llinois 62794-9276

Re: LPC #1830705004 — Vermilion County
Rankin/Karlock, Richard
522 South Main Street .
LUST Incident # 20021180 3
LUST FISCAL FILE

Dear Ms. Weller:

Per our conversation, enclosed is the billing certification for the reimbursement package for the pﬂ
referenced site. Richard Karlock has authorized HDC to sign LUST program documents on his L
behalf; a copy of the authorization is also enclosed.

If you have any questions, please call myself or Kevin Saylor at (217) 352-6976. r

Regards,
HDC ENGINEERING

o |

Bill Walsh
Environmental Professional ‘ |
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Owner/Operator and Professional Engineer Billing Certification Form for
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Sites

I hereby certify that the attached bills are for performing _Site Investigation

activities at _Karlock Service Station / Farney’s Garage LUST site for the billing
period of _March 1 ,2003 to _June 1 , 2004 . I further certify that the costs included in

this billing are not for corrective action in excess of the minimum requirements of 415 ILCS 5/57. I further
certify that costs ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 Illinois Administrative Code Section
732.606 are not included in this billing package. Such ineligible costs include but are not limited to:

Costs associated with ineligible tanks.

Costs associated with site restoration (e.g., pump islands, canopies).

Costs associated with utility replacement (e.g., sewers, electrical, telephone, etc.).
Costs incurred prior to IEMA notification.

Costs associated with planned tank pulls.

Legal defense costs.

Costs incurred prior to July 28, 1989.

Costs associated with installation of new USTs or the repair of existing USTs.

I further certify that this billing and all attachments thereto were prepared under my direction or supervision
in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the
information submitted therein. I affirm that the information is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate and complete and the costs for remediating said LUST site are correct and reasonable. Such
affirmation is made under penalty of perjury as defined in Section 32.2 of the Criminal Code of 1961, Il1.
Rev. Stat. 1991, ch. 38, par. 32.2. ] am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowingly committing violations.

Owner/Operator:_Bill Walsh for Richard Karlock Title:_Environmental Professional
Signature: : Date:_ [ - 3-©5~

Subscribed and sworn to before me the _77/\/& day of M ,200S .

(Budget Proposals and Budget Amendments must be notarized when the certification is signed,)

. % ...o. N -
Subscribed and sworn to re day of W ,200S .
(Budget Proposals and Budge ’h; Frifrire) e notarized when the certification is signed,)

v “ %: (HIL

Seal:

(Nobtary Public)

The Agency is authorized to require this information under 415 ILCS 5/1. Disc stQloEﬁkll 1 HF \\_L\NO\S
required. Failure to do so may result in the delay or denial of any budget or pa, rRFS 7 /1gl 05 ¢
This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center. . M! COs *\r M‘”W\ oINS

IL 532 2273
LPC 499 Rev. Mar-94
BB;K\BILLCERT.WPD
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[Soc

ENGINEERING

201 W. Springfield Ave., Suite 300
P.0.Box 140

Champaign, lliincis 61824-0140
BUS. (217) 352-6976

FAX (217) 356-0570

" September 5, 2002

To Whom It May Concern:

HDC Engineering is an authorized representative of Kaﬂ

documents relating to the underground storage tank (U sﬁcrli ii?ﬁﬁ;z?;nrzo Slgln
activities located at 522 South Main Street, Rankin, IL 60960, common lcno‘i,l: ation
Karlock Service Station/Farley’s Garage. The authorization extends to a}c’:uOns neiissar '
to satisfy requirements from the Office of the Illiriois State Fire Marshal, Illinois - Yoo
Environmental Protection Agency, landfill for soil dlsposal laboratory for SOlllwat'e » o
analysis, and other agericies and/or businesses concerning the above site for the worlrc

‘stated.

‘Respectfilly, Z%{

Richard Karlock

. Karlock Service Station
119 West Patton
Paxton, IL 60957

L




